To the Company’s knowledge, immediately prior to completion of the Private Placement  and after

completion of the Private Placement, the breakdown of the Company's share capital is as follows:

(1) All classes of shares are affected. The number of ordinary shares amounts to 59,785,774 before the Private Placement,

61,431,076 after the Private Placement (but before exercise of the BSAs), and 63,076,378 after the Private Placement and

exercise of the BSAs.
(2) The diluted basis takes into account the exercise of all instruments giving access to the capital, the definitive allocation of all

free shares and the conversion of all preferred shares into ordinary shares (aiming for the highest theoretical dilution).
(3) AMY SAS is a company controlled by A. Moussy.

1Based on the volatility overt the last 12 months of the Euronext Next Biotech index.

Shareholders

Before the capital increase
After the capital increase (before

exercising the warrants)

After the capital increase and exercise

of the warrant

Number of

shares ( 1)
%

Diluted

base ( 2)

Number of

shares ( 1)
%

Diluted

base ( 2)

Number of

shares ( 1)
%

Diluted

base ( 2)

A. Moussy 7 345 396 11,04% 18,26% 7 345 396 10,77% 17,90% 7 345 396 10,51% 17,56%

AMY SAS (3) 12 273 000 18,44% 14,77% 12 273 000 17,99% 14,48% 12 273 000 17,56% 14,20%

Subtotal concert A.

Moussy
19 618 396 29,48% 33,03% 19 618 396 28,76% 32,38% 19 618 396 28,07% 31,75%

Other investors

members of the concert
2 625 327 3,94% 6,21% 2 625 327 3,85% 6,09% 2 625 327 3,76% 5,97%

Actions in the pact 1 123 902 1,69% 4,40% 1 123 902 1,65% 4,32% 1 123 902 1,61% 4,23%

Actions outside the pact 1 501 425 2,26% 1,81% 1 501 425 2,20% 1,77% 1 501 425 2,15% 1,74%

Total concert 22 243 723 33,42% 39,24% 22 243 723 32,61% 38,47% 22 243 723 31,83% 37,73%

Other investors above

5%
6 888 610 10,35% 9,70% 6 888 610 10,10% 9,51% 6 888 610 9,86% 9,32%

Other investors 37 416 120 56,22% 51,07% 39 082 789 57,29% 52,03% 40 749 458 58,31% 52,95%

Total 66 548 453 100,00% 100,00% 68 215 122 100,00% 100,00% 69 881 791 100,00% 100,00%

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, CANADA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN AND SOUTH
AFRICA

3

On the basis of the share capital of the Company immediately after completion of the Private Placement,

the interest of a shareholder who held 1.00% of the Company’s share capital prior to the above-mentioned

capital increase and who did not subscribe to it now stands at 0.98% on a non-diluted basis and 0.79% on

a diluted basis.

Admission to trading of the New Shares

The New Shares are expected to be admitted to trading on the regulated market of Euronext Paris on